
ABABABAB    
ENVIRONMENT CAPITAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY 8 SEPTEMBER 2011 
7.00 PM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have an interest, whether 
personal or prejudicial, in any of the items on the agenda. Members must also 
declare if they are subject to their party group whip in relation to any items 
under consideration. 

 

 

3. Minutes of Meeting Held on 14 July 2011 
 

1 - 6 

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions 
 

 

 The decision notice for each decision will bear the date on which it is published 
and will specify that the decision may then be implemented on the expiry of 3 
working days after the publication of the decision (not including the date of 
publication), unless a request for call-in of the decision is received from any two 
Members of a Scrutiny Committee or Scrutiny Commissions. If a request for 
call-in of a decision is received, implementation of the decision remains 
suspended for consideration by the relevant Scrutiny Committee or 
Commission. 

 

 

5. Biodiversity Strategy - Progress Report 2010/2011 
 

7 - 38 

6. Environment Capital Performance Update 
 

39 - 42 

7. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 

43 - 56 

8. Work Programme 
 

57 - 60 

9. Date of Next Meeting 
 

 

 Thursday, 3 November 2011 
 

 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Paulina Ford on 01733 452508 as soon as possible. 
 

 
 
 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillors: D Day (Chairman), N Arculus (Vice Chairman), N North, B Rush, J Peach, J A Fox 
and N Sandford 

 
Substitutes: Councillors: F Benton, C Ash and A Shaheed 

 
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Paulina Ford on telephone 01733 
452508 or by email – paulina.ford@peterborough.gov.uk 

 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. 

 



 

ABABABAB    
 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE ENVIRONMENT CAPITAL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM - TOWN HALL 
 ON 14 JULY 2011 

 
Present: Councillors D Day (Chairman), N Arculus, N North, J Peach, B Rush, 

J A Fox and N Sandford 
 

Also Present: Councillor JR Fox, Representing the Leader of the Peterborough 
Independent Forum 
Councillor Sam Dalton, Cabinet Member for Environment 
Hannah Reid, Youth Council Representative 
 

Officers Present: Teresa Wood, Sustainable Environment Manager 
Trevor Gibson, Director of Environment Capital 
Richard Pearn, Programme Manager - Waste Infrastructure  
Claire Boyd, Lawyer  
Paulina Ford, Senior Governance Officer, Scrutiny 

 
1. Apologies for Absence  

 
No apologies for absence were received.   
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
Declarations of interest were received from Councillor JR Fox and Councillor Sandford in 
relation to item 6 on the agenda - Environment Capital: Progress Update.  Councillor Fox 
declared that he was employed by the Peterborough Council of Voluntary Services as a co-
ordinator of Shop Mobility.  Councillor Sandford declared that he was a Director on the Board 
of the Peterborough Environment City Trust and worked for the Woodland Trust as an 
employee.  He also declared that he had Solar Panels fitted on his own property and 
received a Feed-In Tariff. 
 

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 June 2011  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2011 were approved as a correct record. 
 

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions  
 
There were no requests for call-in to consider. 
 

5. Members Waste and Recycling Task and Finish Group 
 
The report informed the Committee of the proposal to disband the Members Waste and 
Recycling Task and Finish Group which had been formed in January 2003 under the former 
Leader of the Council and was then repositioned as a sub working group of the Environment 
Capital Scrutiny Committee in April 2009.   After considering the proposal the Committee 
sought assurance from Officers that if the Task and Finish Group were to be disbanded that 
all important items relating to Waste 2020 would be brought before this Committee.  Officers 
gave assurance that this would happen.   
 
 
 
 

1



 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee recommends that the Members Waste and Recycling Task and Finish Group 
be disbanded immediately and that all future monitoring of Waste 2020 be dealt with directly 
through the Environment Capital Scrutiny Committee reporting process.   
          

6. Environment Capital:  Progress Report 
 
The report provided information on progress in delivering the “Home of Environment Capital” 
initiative.  The Director of Environment Capital confirmed that the “Home of Environment 
Capital” Major Policy had been approved by Council in 2010 and was now being used across 
the authority.  Members were informed that a report would be brought to the next meeting of 
the Committee on the performance of the City in comparison to other cities. The assessment 
for this had been based on the Forum for the Future Sustainable Cities Index.  A full report 
on the progress of the Carbon Reduction Commitment (CRC) would be presented to the 
Committee in March 2012.   
 
Questions and observations were raised around the following areas: 
 

• Members were concerned that the increase in rejection of wind farms would affect the 
renew
[...]
 picked up this would go to Full Council to become policy. The 
Home of Environment Capital Policy did state the following within its policy:  

o We will seek to minimise the use of energy and will ensure that, where energy is 
used, it will be done so effectively and efficiently. 

o We will seek to minimise waste of energy, and will ensure that, where energy is 
used, the greatest possible proportion becomes useful heat, light or power. We 
will use environmentally safe and, where practicable, sustainable energy sources 
and will invest in, demonstrate and promote, the benefits of energy efficiency.  

• Council Landlords could improve the use of Photo-voltaic panels if there was a 
Green Leasing Policy in place.  There is currently no incentive to put them on 
properties as under tenancy agreements properties have to be returned to their 
existing state when occupants leave.  Has the Council looked into this?   
Members were informed that officers had been asked to investigate this.  The 
Director of Environment Capital also advised Members that systematically every 
council property was being looked at and assessed to see how much electricity 
could be generated from their roofs and prioritised for its capability to produce 
electricity. 

• Can we ring fence the money that is saved by using solar panels and reinvest it into wind 
farms and further Photo-voltaic panels.  The savings that were made would be invested 
into further green projects.  There was some money in the Salix Fund which provided 
interest free funding to accelerate investment in energy efficiency technologies.  Savings 
made through these investments went back into the fund for further investment.  
Members were invited to put ideas forward for green projects. 

• Can you guarantee that the public transport budget will remain the same in the next 
financial year?  The bus subsidy budget had been set and no cuts were planned. 

• Can you evidence that there has been a 9% reduction in traffic.  This information came 
from the Travelchoice data. In 2004 and 2005, at the beginning of Travel Choice, surveys 
were completed on a group of people who kept a diary of their travel behaviour.  The 
same group were resurveyed in 2008 and it demonstrated an increase in bus usage, 
walking and cycling equating to a relative reduction in car use of 9% across the targeted 
group of people.  Of late there is also evidence of more people cycling from the data 
gathered through the cycle counters placed across the city.  In addition, traffic flow data 
shows no significant increase in car use. 

3



 

• 1000 trees had been cut down during the building of the hospital and it was promised that 
these would be replaced.  Approximately 300 trees have been replaced but many of them 
have died.  Can you ensure that the trees would be replaced and that the ones that had 
died would also be replaced?  The Cabinet Member for Environment assured Members 
that the trees would be replaced.  Approximately 800 trees had been replaced so far and 
was unaware that many had died.   This would be looked into.  As part of the Enterprise 
Contract there was a full survey of all the trees in the city being completed. 

• The Committee are still waiting for a response to the Friends of the Earth questions with 
regard to costings on the Waste 2020 facility.  When can we expect to receive a report in 
response to the questions?   Officers advised that they were still waiting to hear from 
Friends of the Earth with regard to clarification on some of the questions.  Members 
requested that a report be brought to the Committee as soon as possible. 

• Can you explain the item in the report which states that there will be a project to expand 
the Shopmobilty scheme to local centres and provide charging points for scooters?  The 
ConAge bid was a bid to the European Commission to provide funding to improve and 
increase the use of sustainable travel to people over 50.  More detail with particular 
reference to the Shopmobility scheme would be provided by the officer leading on the 
project. 

 
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Committee agreed that: 
 
I. A full report on the progress of the Carbon Reduction Commitment (CRC) would be 

presented to the Committee in March 2012.   
II. A full copy of the Local Sustainable Transport Fund bid would be provided to Members. 

III. The Cabinet Member for Environment would look into the replacement of dead trees at 
the new hospital site. 

IV. A report be brought to the Committee on the costs of the Waste 2020 facility in answer to 
the Friends of the Earth questions. 

V. Further detail to be provided to Members on the expansion of the Shopmobilty scheme to 
local centres and provision of charging points for scooters. 

VI. Officers to provide a demonstration to the Committee on The Peterborough Model at a 
future meeting. 

 
  7. Environment Capital: Introduction, Overview and Work Programme 
 

The report presented the Committee with an overview of the issues, opportunities, priorities 
and challenges in connection with the Environment Capital theme.  The Committee were 
asked to identify areas of work to be included in their work programme for the coming year.  
The report listed the Environment Capital Key Deliverables which were Environmental 
Businesses, Sustainable Transport, Conserving Natural Resources and Cleaner and 
Greener. 
 
Members discussed the report and agreed that they should look at the area of conserving 
natural resources as the main theme of work over the coming year. 
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
That the Committee looks at the theme of conserving natural resources for the work 
programme for 2011/2012.  This to include: 
 

• Consideration of a policy on renewable energy 

• Street Lighting Capital Project 

• Green Deal Initiative 
 
 

4



 

8.     Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 
The latest version of the Forward Plan, showing details of the key decisions that the Leader 
of the Council believed the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members would be making over the 
next four months, was received. 
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Committee noted the Forward Plan and agreed that there were no items for further 
consideration. 
 

9.    Work Programme 
 
Members considered the Committee’s Work Programme for 2010/11 and discussed possible 
items for inclusion. 
 
ACTION AGREED 

 
To confirm the work programme for 2010/11 and the Scrutiny Officer to include any 
additional items as requested during the meeting. 
 

10. Date of the Next Meeting 
 
 8 September 2011 

 
 

 
  

 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
7.00 - 9.05pm 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

ENVIRONMENT CAPITAL SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

Agenda Item No. 5 
 

8 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Executive Director - Operations                                         
 
Report Author  –  James Fisher, Wildlife Officer 
Contact Details  –  01733 453543 
 

CITY COUNCIL’S BIODIVERSITY STRATEGY: PROGRESS REPORT 2010/11  
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to: 
 

a) Provide information with respect to progress against the actions and targets contained in the 
PCC Biodiversity Strategy (2010). 

 
b) Allow feedback to be given by the Committee with respect to progress against the existing 

strategy.   
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The Committee is asked to consider the progress made against the City Councils 2010 

Biodiversity Strategy and to make any recommendations with regards to the future 
implementation of the Strategy. 

 
3. LINKS TO THE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY 
  
3.1 The 2010 strategy contributes to the Sustainable Community Strategy and LAA via the LAA 

Biodiversity target which is based on National Indicator 197 (improved local biodiversity), now 
replaced by National Indicator 160. It is more generally linked to the Community Strategy and 
National Indicators via the Cleaner/Greener agenda and sections of these documents. It has 
been agreed with the Greater Peterbo
[...]
e Director of Operations                                  
 
Contact Officer(s) Trevor Gibson  
Contact Details - 01733 317401 
 

ENVIRONMENT CAPITAL PERFORMANCE UPDATE 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 This report updates the Committee on performance against the Council’s Environment Capital 

ambition as measured by Forum for the Future through its Sustainable Cities Index 2010. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 The Committee is asked to note the city’s performance as measured by the Sustainable Cities 
Index and identify issues it may wish to consider in more depth at future meetings. 
 

3. LINKS TO THE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY  
 

3.1 Adopting this approach will ensure that subsequent Scrutiny meetings will directly contribute to the 
objectives and outcomes contained in the Sustainable Community Strategy. 
 
This committee in particular most directly contributes to the ‘Creating the UK’s Environment Capital’ 
priority in the Sustainable Community Strategy. 
 

4. BACKGROUND 
 

4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Peterborough’s Sustainable Community Strategy contains four priorities: Creating Strong and 
Supportive Communities; Creating the UK’s Environment Capital; Creating Opportunities, Tackling 
Inequalities; Substantial and Truly Sustainable Growth. Each of these priorities has four specific 
outcomes, beneath which sit a diverse range of actions and interventions to deliver lasting positive 
change for Peterborough.  

 
By adopting the Sustainable Community Strategy, the council has committed itself to becoming the 
UK’s Environment Capital, building on the longstanding experience as one of four Environment 
Cities in the UK.  The “journey” from Environment City to Environment Capital is considered 
appropriate given the shift towards global environmental challenges such as climate change as well 
as the city’s ambition to grow substantially and sustainably.   

 
Environment Capital now has widespread support as a key focus and unique selling point for 
Peter
[...]
d quality of life 
measures. The following sections look briefly at each of the baskets in a little more detail. 
 

4.3 Environmental performance 
 
This basket focuses on environmental performance using data on air quality, waste, resource use 
and ecological footprint. 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL PERFORMANCE  
 

Index 2009  Index 2010  

 Data Score Rank  Data                                 
Score 

Rank  

Air quality  12.4 µgm-3 per km2  21.0  1st  11.1 µgm-3 per km2  21.0  1st  
Biodiversity  61% of Local Sites 

under positive 
management  

20.5  1st =  71% of Local Sites 
under positive 
management  

21.0  1st  

Waste  570.78 kg per person 
in 2007/8  

1.0  21st  558.00 kg per 
person in 2008/9  

1.0  21st  

Ecological 
footprint  

5.24 ha per person in 
2004  

4.0  18th  4.57 ha per person 
in 2006  

5.0  17th  

BASKET  11.625  11th  12.0  7th =  

 
As can be seen from the above table, the City performs well in this area compared with the 20 
largest UK cities. It has substantially improved on its 2009 rank position. Peterborough leads the 
way on air quality and biodiversity although the waste per head of population remains a concern 
alongside the ecological footprint.  The latter measures the amount of global land needed to sustain 
each resident of the local authority. Amongst other things, the calculation takes into consideration 
domestic fuel use, car fuel use, meat, fish and vegetable consumption. 
 
Turning specifically to the waste produced per head of population, the figures for 2009/10 and the 
estimates for 2010/11 have reduced for the amount of household waste collected per person (BVPI 
84a) to 493.06 kg in 09/10 and 486.27kg in 10/11, a significant decrease from the 2008/09 figure of 
558 kg.  This still makes us high compared to the other 20 cities, which appear to be reducing the 
figure at a faster rate.  It is worth recognizing that the nature of the large cities in this comparison 
needs to take into account the different nature of t
[...]
sponsibilities, Members are asked to focus on a number of 
areas for improvement within the document, namely, but not exclusively: - 
 

• Kg of waste produced per head of population. 

• Ecological footprint and  

• Climate Change 
 

5.2 Members may also wish to identify issues for closer scrutiny by including these in the Committee’s 
future work programme. 
 

6. IMPLICATIONS 
 

6.1 For the city to achieve its ambition of becoming the UK’s Environment Capital, it must show a 
strong and evidenced track record of environmental achievement backed by a focus on addressing 
areas for improvement. The Sustainable Cities Index is one mechanism through which the city’s 
response to key challenges can be monitored and areas for improvement identified. 
 

7. CONSULTATION 
 

7.1 The Environment Capital initiatives and projects outlined in this report are subject to individual and 
specific consultation as part of their development and implementation. 
 

8. NEXT STEPS 
 

8.1 The outcomes of the latest Sustainable Cities Index will be used to focus on key areas of 
improvement where these are within the sphere of influence of the local authority. 
 

It is intended to commission Forum for the Future later in 2011 to benchmark Peterborough against 
the 2011 Sustainable Cities Index. 
 

9. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 

9.1 Peterborough in the Sustainable Cities Index 2010 – Forum for the Future. 
 

10. APPENDICES 
 

10.1 None 
 

 

  

42



ENVIRONMENT CAPITAL SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 
 

Agenda Item No. 7 

8 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

Public Report 

 

Report of the Solicitor to the Council 
 
Report Author – Paulina Ford, Senior Governance Officer, Scrutiny 
Contact Details – 01733 452508 or email paulina.ford@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 
1. PURPOSE 

 
1.1 This is a regular report to the Environment Capital Scrutiny Committee outlining the content of 

the Council’s Forward Plan. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1 That the Committee identifies any relevant items for inclusion within their work programme. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1 The latest version of the Forward Plan is attached at Appendix 1.  The Plan contains those key 
decisions, which the Leader of the Council believes that the Cabinet or individual Cabinet 
Member(s) will be making over the next four months. 
 

3.2 The information in the Forward Plan provides the Committee with the opportunity of considering 
whether it wishes to seek to influence any of these key decisions, or to request further 
information. 
 

3.3 If the Committee wished to examine any of the key decisions, consideration would need to be 
given as to how this could be accommodated within the work programme. 
 

4. CONSULTATION 

 
4.1 Details of any consultation on individual decisions are contained within the Forward Plan. 

 
5. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

 
 None 

 
6. APPENDICES 

 

 Appendix 1 – Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
 
 

43



44

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

PETERBOROUGH CITY  
COUNCIL’S FORWARD PLAN 

1 SEPTEMBER 2011 TO 31 DECEMBER 2011 
 

 
 
 
 

A
P
P
E
N
D
IX
 1
 

4
5



 

FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS - 1 SEPTEMBER 2011 TO 31 DECEMBER 2011 AB 
 

During the period from 1 September 2011 To 31 December 2011 Peterborough City Council's Executive intends to take 'key decisions' on the issues set 
out below.  Key decisions relate to those executive decisions which are likely to result in the Council spending or saving money in excess of £500,000 
and/or have a significant impact on two or more wards in Peterborough. 
 
This Forward Plan should be seen as an outline of the proposed decisions and it will be updated on a monthly basis.  The dates detailed within the Plan 
are subject to change and those items amended or identified for decision 
[...]
ort 10 Jan 

 

How sustainability fits in with the Councils Capital Asset Policy and 
Green Leasing 
 
To scrutinise how sustainability fits in with the Councils Capital Asset Policy 
and Green Leasing and make any recommendations 
 

Contact Officer: – Brian Davies, Principal Estates Surveyor 

 

 

22 March 2012 

 

Draft Report 6 March 

Local Transport Plan Capital Programme of Works 

To consider the draft Capital Programme of Works prior to its consideration by 
the Executive. 

Contact Officer:  Michael Stephenson 

Annual report  

 

5
9



Last Updated: 31 August 2011  
 

Meeting Date 

 

Item Progress 

Progress Report on the Carbon Reduction Commitment Energy Efficiency 
Scheme and Carbon Management Action Plan 

To receive an annual report on our progress under the Carbon Reduction 
Commitment Energy Efficiency Scheme and Carbon Management Action 
Plan. 

Contact Officer:  Charlotte Palmer 

Agreed at meeting held on 10 March 2011 

Climate Change Strategy Refresh 

To scrutinise and comment on the draft policy as part of the 
consultation/approvals process and make any recommendations. 

Contact Officer: Jenna Hiley 

 

Final Report 13 March 

 

 

Energy Policy 

To scrutinise and comment on the first Energy Policy as part of the consultation 
process and make any recommendations. 

Contact Officer: Alice Mitchell 

 

 

TO BE PROGRAMMED 
 

Item Comments 

Parking on Grass Verges 

To consider approach to parking on grass verges across the City. 

Contact Officer: Paul Phillipson 

Suggested at Joint Meeting on 28 February 2010. 

Items identified at 9 June Meeting not already included in the work programme: 

• Six monthly monitoring reports on recommendations made by the Committee. 
 

 

 

6
0


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Meeting Held on 14 July 2011
	5 Biodiversity Strategy - Progress Report 2010/2011
	6 Environment Capital Performance Update
	7 Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	110908 - Forward Plan - September to December 2011 Appendix1

	8 Wo

Minutes of the meeting


AB 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment Capital Scrutiny Committee held at the 
Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall  

on 8 September 2011 
 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: 
 
  
Councillors D Day (Chairman), N North, B Rush, J Peach, J A Fox and N Sandford 
 
 
  

1. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Arculus.  
 
 

2. Declarations of Interest and Whipping Declarations  
 
The following declarations of interest were made: 
 
Item 5 - Biodiversity Strategy – Progress Report 2010/2011 
 
Councillor Sandford declared a personal interest in that he was an employee of the 
Woodland Trust and Councillor Fox declared a personal interest in that she was a member of 
the Friends of Cuckoo’s Hollow Group, 
 
 

3. Minutes of Meeting Held on 14 July 2011  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2011 were approved as a correct record 
 

4. Call In of any Cabinet, Cabinet Member or Key Officer Decisions  
 
There were no requests for call-in to consider. 
 
 

5. Biodiversity Strategy - Progress Report 2010/2011  
 
The report provided the Committee with information on the progress that had been made 
against actions and targets contained in the Biodiversity Strategy which had been agreed in 
2010. 
 
Questions and observations were raised around the following areas: 
 

• Cuckoo’s Hollow was referred to in the report as a nature reserve.  Can you advise if this 
has been renamed?  The officer confirmed that there had been no change in status and it 
was still called Cuckoo’s Hollow. 

 

• Many parts of Peterborough have conservation areas but sometimes planning 
applications were approved which allowed development on green sites. Was there 
anything that could be done to stop this happening?  The Wildlife Officer advised 
Members that he had been closely involved with the planning department and was 



consulted on protected sites and that his role was to do everything to protect those 
spaces. 

• Councillor Sandford highlighted that over the past twelve months several major reports 
had been published; Making Space for Nature by Professor Sir John Lawton and the 
Government White Paper on Biodiversity 2020.  Both of the reports highlighted the need 
for a more integrated landscape-scale approach. This approach had been reflected in the 
Councils Biodiversity Strategy of 2010 but did not appear to show that it was being 
adopted in the progress report. What was the Council doing to reflect the changes in 
government policy?  There was a need to adopt larger scale thinking. The Wildlife Officer 
advised that he was aware of the new policies and had taken them into account.  
Councillor Dalton informed members that the document had not just focused on the odd 
site but that there was a commitment to focus across the city and that there were many 
examples of wildlife habitat.  In the Sustainable cities report the Council was ranked 1st 
out of 21 cities for biodiversity. 

• Councillor Sandford advised of a report produced by the Woodland Trust advising of 
regimes where by short mown grass in woodland areas would be left to grow.  Councillor 
Sandford felt that the regime should be adopted by the Council.  Officers advised 
Members that the recommendations in the report from the Woodland Trust had been 
taken into account within the Trees and Woodland Strategy but that public safety also 
had to be taken into account. 

• What has happened to the nesting bird’s policy?  The costs of the regime that had been 
proposed were excessive in terms of the work that needed to be done.  There was now a 
blanket ban in place on work to shrubs from the end of February to September.  The only 
exceptions to that would be were there was a concern for safety and emergency work 
would need to be carried out.  

• Why are the grass verges on the duel carriageways cut and was it possible to have wild 
flowers instead of spending money on mowing?  Officers advised that in certain 
circumstances it may be safer not to have to cut the verges and that the idea would be 
considered. 

• Members wanted to see a mapping of the connecting habitats across the City with the 
key designated sites shown and have this overlaid on to the Core Strategy.   The 
Planning Committee would find this of benefit.  Officers advised that a mapping exercise 
was already in progress with the idea of developing a GIS layer. Work was being carried 
out with the Environmental Records Centre to record a data set of protected species in 
the area.  Councillor Dalton advised that she would speak to Simon Machen in planning 
regarding the suggested mapping. 

 
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Committee requested that the Cabinet Member for Environment and the Wildlife Officer 
consider the new Government White Paper on Biodiversity 2020 and advise the Committee 
on how it will be implemented by the Council. 
 

6. Environment Capital Performance Update  
 
The report provided information on performance against the Council’s Sustainable Cities 
Index as measured by the Forum for the Future through its Sustainable Cities Index 2010.  
Peterborough was measured amongst some of the largest cities in the UK including 
Newcastle, Edinburgh, Bristol, Liverpool and Birmingham.  Peterborough had dropped in 
overall ranking from 10th to 11th out of 21 cities.  Three baskets of indicators had been used 
to measure performance: 
 

• Environmental Performance 

• Quality of Life 

• Future Proofing  
 



The environmental performance indicator had improved the cities ranking from 11th to equal 
7th.  The quality of life indicator had dropped in ranking from 12th to 14th and the future 
proofing indicator had dropped in ranking from 3rd to 5th.   Transport had not previously 
been measured for Peterborough but was included this year and contained in the basket of 
indicators for ‘quality of life’. 
 
Questions and observations were raised around the following areas: 
 

• The waste indicators show Peterborough as 21st in ranking.  This includes collection of 
garden waste.  How many of the other cities collect garden waste.  Officers advised that 
most large cities had not collected garden waste. The exact number of cities collecting 
garden waste within the index was not known. Peterborough had been quite unique 
within the basket of Cities in that it had collected garden waste and this had therefore 
affected the ranking as it had pushed up the amount of household waste collected per 
person in Peterborough.  Members were advised that the amount of waste collected per 
person year on year in Peterborough had dropped showing an improvement but against 
the other Cities it had not.    Councillor Dalton expressed disappointment in some parts of 
the report and some of the rankings and informed Members that those areas would be 
focused on over the next twelve months. 

• Has the trial for food waste been completed and will collecting food waste improve our 
ranking.  Collection of food waste would make the ranking worse due to the increase in 
the amount of waste per head collected.  The trial had been completed and discussions 
with Enterprise Peterborough would take place to see how it might be taken forward. 

• Members were in favour of the Council being part of the Sustainable Cities Index but 
were aware that Peterborough was being benchmarked against much larger cities. 

• Members were concerned about the length of time it was taking to declare Peterborough 
as the Environment Capital and wanted to know the timescale for achieving it.   There 
needed to be a timescale in place. Councillor Dalton advised that this would only be 
achieved when no one could challenge Peterborough.  A number of poor performing 
indicators had needed to be addressed before this could happen and action plans would 
need to be put in place to achieve these.  Peterborough was however ahead of other 
cities in that it had an Environment Capital Policy.   

• The Home of Environment Capital was not mentioned in the report; did this slogan still 
exist?  The report had been about the Sustainable Cities Index not the branding.  The 
Home of Environment Capital branding remained the same. 

• Twelve months ago the Committee asked for a set of objectives that the city could 
measure itself against to achieve Environment Capital status.  The Sustainable Cities 
Index was chosen. The indicators show two years worth of performance but  this had 
indicated that Peterborough was not doing well in some of the rankings e.g. climate 
change and  transport.  What was being done to address this downward trend?  An 
action plan was being put in place to address these issues. 

• The Committee were informed that the indicator on transport had been based on super 
output areas which had meant Peterborough had scored badly as Peterborough had a 
large amount of rural areas compared with the other larger urban cities in the Sustainable 
Cities Index. 

• Members requested that a performance report be produced to report on all the indicators 
and sent to the Committee on a regular basis.  Officers were advised that they were 
meeting with the performance management team to discuss the best way to report on the 
indicators. 

 
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Committee requested that they received the following information: 
 

• Action plan on Climate Change. 

• Forum for the Future detailed report including the transport data. 



• Performance report for all indicators to be produced and presented back to the 
Committee at a future meeting. 

 
 

7. Forward Plan of Key Decisions  
 
The latest version of the Forward Plan, showing details of the key decisions that the Leader 
of the Council believed the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members would be making over the 
next four months, was received. 
 
ACTION AGREED 
 
The Committee noted the Forward Plan and requested that the street lighting policy be 
brought to the Committee for Scrutiny 
 

8. Work Programme  
 
Members considered the Committee’s Work Programme for 2010/11 and discussed possible 
items for inclusion. 
 
ACTION AGREED 

 
To confirm the work programme for 2010/11 and the Scrutiny Officer to include any 
additional items as requested during the meeting. 
 
 

9. Date of Next Meeting  
 
Thursday 3 November 2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
Times Not Specified 


